ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION FOR NO.4096 HUGHES 500 KIT & H3214 BODY SET

@ Assemble the major portion refering to the assembly instruction
NO 4096 for the Concept—30.

@ Follow this instruction for assembling any sections, like the enclosure,
(H3214) which are different from those of the Concept—30.

® Those who assemble this Hughes 500 kit for the first time, assemble the kit to the stage as shown below according to
. the instruction for the Concept—30.

@ Those who have already assembled the Concept—30 and want to replace the enclosure with that of

the Hughes 500, dismantle the portions to the stage as shown below.

(Rotor Head Section) 1 Fix the tail input gear @ at
=) this stage previously, Refer to

the assembly instruction on

~ @ Those who like to change the body
into the Hughes 500's...

Replace the
starter cone,

M3 Nylon Nut...2

L

This will
ot be used!

>

@ Brace Holder (R)

M3x20 Cap Screw....2

E|HIUJIIW.IIUIID.IIIIIII‘JIII ST

PREPARATION OF BODY AND CANOPY * Body Cutting
@® Top Plate Make the cut of lines with shape hobby
knife or similar on the place it should be

CUs olf thoshaded o crsmee ® Double Sideq in many times little by little and finally

portions, Pz to touch, i /

Tape cut off.
=5
eI ® Canopy
Make a hole of 3mm diameter. )

Perforate an opening for
the exhaust according to
your muffler,

<oy —_ * Painting
@E‘ (1) Wipe off any dirt and oiliness
with cleaners,
@ o2 (2) Spray Primer in several times
over and over,
@ es (3) Make sure masking for more
Q@ sharp line,
(4) Use fuel—fast vinyl—chloride
color paint.
o+
g 7 R . .
D rill four 2mm diameter holes on the points

Holes for the braces (4), — =< indicated with o

(D



3 APPLYING DECALS Start applying 5mm
before the body line,

#* The decals in this kit is of stretch material made for Leave same space in
such curved surfaces, upper and lower pjrt_
*Large decal...Apply the decal with stretching a little bit B

along curved surfaces.

*Long, narrow decal...Put the decals on exactly the place 5m
it should be with no stretching
certainly little by little,

% Apply all the decals in the manner @O to @.

% Attach once for decals,
i Body (B
Keep the decal being in parallel, 0 Lody )
Apply the decal \

along this canopy line,

Start here for
the biginning

.i;-Line this side for your guide,

M2x5 TP Screw,.2

Always start applying__,'"
this side, pS

S w2 . Narrow side is always
T N E 2
= z/ \\applymg for tips,
e / X Push strong
“"‘*-w‘r \ in and screw
i \ to fix.
I s, |
: {_ Cut this line !
! _ I
A /
\ /
A i/
N ’
\ b . .
N 7 @ Vertical Fin
. ,/
\\ -
s -

*This is the exception for applying long and
narrow decals, So it requires streatching at

applying,
*Tnis comes a little bit bigger in the kit
so cut off if the excess will be. 2

Cut off the surplus
margin,

Cut off any overlapping.

*Cut off
the shaded area,

Cut off
the surplus
margin,

*Cut off everywhere the excess
is overlapping marked 4=,

Put the decal covering over

along inside line,

(2)




E] MOUNTING OF BODY

M3 Nylon Nut..2

% Body (B)

M3x8 Cap Screw.,..2

| S

Cut off the
shaded area,

————— M3x20 Cap Screw..4
élmmmﬂmnmmm

]

/‘° P

M3x4 Set Screw..4 /

T /
@ Brace Holder (F)

/?D_-. o Skid

@ Brace (L)

@ Skid Cap

@ Brace Holder (F)

@@ Brace (L) :

Asseble Brace holder (F) and
Brace within Fuselage,

- *For general idea of assembling Tail Gear Box and

Tail Blade, please refer to standard Concept 30
ASSEMBLY OF |+ instruction manuals in a separate volume,
TAIL GEAR BOX AND
INSTALLATION OF
VERTICAL FIN

*Check if Tail Drive Shaft urely jointed
with Tail Drive Coupling before this step.

M3 Nylon Nut,,.2

©F

o,
0 Vertical Fin GG || —coic i

M3x30 Cap Screw...2

89 Tail Pitch Lever
2h Lever Bush (A)
>——2 ¢ x6 Washer

QL— M2x12 Cap Screw |mmmmmm
(3)

-l




(Not included in H3214 Hughes 500 Body Set.)
M3x8 Screw...2 @b\ .

@ Starter Hoder Set

@ INSTALLATION OF MAIN ROTOR HEAD ASSEMBLY OF EXTENSION SHAFT

. .
* Refer to the standard Stopper Ring (S)

Concept 30 instruction
manuals for proper
installation.

@ Extension Shaft

® Stopper Ring (L) ® Cone

% Parts marked with® , total Cover
5 pieces are included in the set,

< ASSEMBLE VIEW >

<CAUTION>

Engine starter with coupling fully before switching
starter ON. Switch starter OFF before removing shaft
from helicopter.

Never run starter unless shaft is engeged with coupling,

Push starter shaft firmly
into coupling and operate
starter switch,

G,'».-Vher'n engine starts,
release starter switch,

G4 . /’ U

When starter stops, pull
@ Engage end of shaft

shaft out of helicopter.

5 : with coupling of engine. /
by ; S
Parts List —I [ Spare Parts List
Key Description Q'ty| Key Description Q'ty NO. Description Key No.
M | Stabilizer Fin 1 @ | Starter Cone (A) 1 H—3215 | Extension Shaft Set Wx1 @®X1
@ | Vertical Fin 1 ® Extension Shaft 1 H—3218 | Starter Cone ®x1
@ | Brace (L) 2 L Starter Holder Set |1 H—3074 | Main Rotor Kit
@ | Brace (R) 2 Stopper Ring (S) |1 H—3087 | Tail Wing (Hughes 500) | ® ®X 1
® | Bady (A) 1 g:gptper cng (%), : H—3088 | Body (A) ( ~ ) |B®®@X]
rier one 1 Y
@ | Body (B) 1 Cone cover 3 H—3089 | Bodv (B) ( " ) ®x1
@ |Canopy 1 | 187 | Starter Cone 1 | [ H—3090 | Canopy C " ) ®X1
@ |Brace Holder (F) 1 | ® | Top Plate 1 H—3091 | Brace " ) |®@@x2
@ |Brace Holder (R) 1 ® | Double Sided Tape | 1 H—3092 | Brace Holder ( "~ ) | @ @x)
@ |Skid 2 | ® | Decal 1 H—3093 | giid ¢ =3 @x2 @X4
® | Skid Cap 4 |188 Aluminum Collar 1 H—3094 | Decal Set ( 7 ) ®X1




